
Installation Instructions & Warranty Information
D190 ~ 1972-81 JEEP CJ5, CJ6, CJ7 304-401 V8

Long Tube Fenderwell Headers

REV. 4 2-11-21 DSL





DISASSEMBLY

1.	 Remove and mark all spark plug wires and then remove all spark plugs.  
2.	 Remove the Oil Dipstick Tube, Clutch or Auto Trans Linkage, Fenderwell Brace, 	
	 Carbon Canister if equipped, 
2.	 Disconnect the head pipes from the exhaust manifolds and remove the stock 	
	 exhaust manifolds and entire exhaust system.
3.	 If the Jeep has an Air Injection pump this will have to be removed as these 		
	 headers will not work with it.
5.	 Remove the gaskets and any gasket material or any carbon deposits that remain 	
	 on the head surface. 
6.	 Remove the lower U Joint on the steering shaft. 
7.	 The inner fenderwells need to be cut for the headers exits. This will be the lower 	
	 most portion where the inner fender meets the frame. A 4” square section is a 	
	 good place to start and then trim as necessary as you install the headers.

INSTALLATION
1.	 Starting with the driver’s side, work the header up into position from below until 	
	 you get the collectors out though the inner fender and can line the header up 	
	 with the ports. Take your time and trim the inner fender as needed. 
2.	 Slip the gasket into position and start all the supplied header bolts and lock 		
	 washers.
3.	 Tighten all the bolts in an even pattern working form the center outwards.
4.	 From below, work the passenger’s side header up into position following the 	
	 same procedure as the driver side.
5.	 Slip the gasket into position and start all the supplied header bolts and lock 		
	 washers.
6.	 Tighten the header bolts evenly starting from the center.
7.	 Reinstall Oil Dipstick Tube, Clutch or Auto Trans Linkage, Fenderwell Brace, 	
	 Carbon Canister. You may have to drill new holes for the fenderwell braces 	as 	
	 you most likely cut away the original hole. 
8.	 Install the spark plugs and connect the wires to the proper plug. 
9.	 Bolt the supplied reducers to the headers using the supplied gaskets, bolts, nuts, 	
	 and washers.
10.	 Connect the battery cables.



Part list
1	 Left Side Header			   2	 Header Gaskets
1	 Right Side Header			   2	 Reducers
2	 Collector Gaskets			   6	 3/8 X 1 ¼” Hex Head Cap Screws
12  3/8” X 1” Header Bolts		  6	 3/8”  Hex Nuts
18  3/8” Lockwashers			   4	 5/16” Lockwashers
4	 5/16 X1” Header Bolts (Some heads have 5/16” bolts on the end holes)


